

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of Texas

THE CITY OF HOUSTON,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Third Court of Appeals at Austin, Texas
Cause No. 03-18-00596-CV

THE CITY OF HOUSTON'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

RONALD C. LEWIS
City Attorney
JUDITH L. RAMSEY
Chief, General Litigation Section

Collyn A. Peddie
Texas Bar No. 15707300
Tiffany S. Bingham
Texas Bar No. 24012287
CITY OF HOUSTON LEGAL DEPARTMENT
900 Bagby Street, 4th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
832.393.6463 (telephone)
832.393.6259 (facsimile)
collyn.peddie@houstontx.gov
tiffany.bingham@houstontx.gov

Attorneys for The City of Houston

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL | ii |
| INDEX OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | viii |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | x |
| ISSUE PRESENTED | xi |
| STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... | 5 |
| I. REVIEW IS ESSENTIAL TO THE STATE’S JURISPRUDENCE BECAUSE, BY FOLLOWING <i>LAREDO’S DICTA</i> , THE COURT OF APPEALS VIOLATED <i>MORALES’</i> CORE PRINCIPLES | 5 |
| II. REVIEW IS ESSENTIAL TO REAFFIRM THAT PLAINTIFFS MUST PLEAD AND PROVE THE APPLICABILITY OF THE <i>MORALES</i> EXCEPTION FOR EACH CRIMINAL LAW CHALLENGED | 10 |
| III. REVIEW IS ESSENTIAL TO THE STATE’S JURISPRUDENCE TO RESOLVE DIRECT CONFLICTS BETWEEN SISTER COURTS OF APPEALS’ DECISIONS ON THE ISSUE PRESENTED..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION AND PRAYER | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 20 |
| APPENDIX | |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>ACE Cash Express, Inc. v. City of Denton</i> , No. 02-14-00146-CV, 2015 WL 3523963 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth June 4, 2015, pet. denied) | 17 |
| <i>Alcala-Garcia v. City of La Marque</i> , No. 14-12-00175-CV, 2012 WL 5378118 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Nov. 1, 2012, no pet.)..... | 11 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. Scalf</i> , 117 S.W.3d 345 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2003, pet. denied) | 13 |
| <i>City of Austin v. Austin City Cemetery Ass’n</i> , 87 Tex. 330, 28 S.W. 528 (1894) | xi, 8, 14, 15 |
| <i>City of Beaumont v. Starvin Marvin’s Bar & Grill, L.L.C.</i> , No. 09-11-00229-CV, 2001 WL 6748506 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Dec. 22, 2011, pet. denied) (mem. op.) | 8 |
| <i>City of Houston v. Richter</i> , 157 S.W. 189 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1913, no writ) | 8 |
| <i>City of Houston v. Texas Propane Gas Ass’n</i> , No. 03-18-00596-CV, 2019 WL 3227530 (Tex. App.—Austin July 18, 2019, pet. filed) (mem. op.) | passim |
| <i>City of La Marque v. Braskey</i> , 216 S.W.3d 861 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, pet. denied) | 8 |
| <i>City of Laredo v. Laredo Merch. ’s Ass’n</i> , 550 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2018)..... | passim |
| <i>City of Longview v. Head</i> , 33 S.W.3d 47 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2000, no pet.) | 15 |
| <i>City of New Braunfels v. Stop the Ordinances Please</i> , 520 S.W.3d 208 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, pet. denied) | 6, 7 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>City of Univ. Park v. Benners</i> , 485 S.W.2d 773 (Tex. 1972)..... | 9 |
| <i>Crouch v. Craik</i> , 369 S.W.2d 311, 315 (Tex. 1963) | 6 |
| <i>Dallas Cty. Dist. Atty. v. Doe</i> , 969 S.W.2d 537 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1998, no pet.) | 5 |
| <i>Destructors, Inc. v. City of Forest Hill</i> , No. 02-08-0440-CV, 2010 WL 1946875 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth May 13, 2010, no pet.) (mem. op.) | x, 16, 17 |
| <i>Hang On III, Inc. v. Gregg Cty.</i> , 893 S.W.2d 724 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1995, writ dismiss'd by agr.)..... | 9 |
| <i>Heckman v. Williamson Cty.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)..... | 11 |
| <i>House of Tobacco, Inc. v. Calvert</i> , 394 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. 1965)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Reece</i> , 341 S.W.3d 360 (Tex. 2011)..... | 5 |
| <i>Kemp Hotel Operating Co. v. City of Wichita Falls</i> , 170 S.W.2d 217 (Tex. 1943)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lovato v. Austin Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 113 S.W.3d 45 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 171 S.W.3d 845 (Tex. 2005)..... | 11 |
| <i>Malone v. City of Houston</i> , 278 S.W.2d 204 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1955, writ ref'd n.r.e.) | 5 |
| <i>Morrow v. Truckload Fireworks, Inc.</i> , 230 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2007, pet. dismiss'd) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Passel v. Fort Worth Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 440 S.W.2d 61 (Tex. 1969)..... | 6, 16 |
| <i>Reese v. City of Hunter's Creek Vill.</i> , 95 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2002, no pet.)..... | 5, 14 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Roberts v. Gossett</i> , 88 S.W.2d 507 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1935, no writ) | 2 |
| <i>Self-Ins. Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Koriioth</i> , 53 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1995) | 13 |
| <i>Shannon v. Memorial Drive Presbyterian Church U.S.</i> , 476 S.W.3d 612 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, pet. denied) | 11 |
| <i>State ex rel. McNamara, Co. Atty. v. Clark</i> , 79 Tex. Crim. 559, 187 S.W. 760 (1915) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Morales</i> , 869 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1994)..... | passim |
| <i>Sterling v. San Antonio Police Dep’t</i> , 94 S.W.3d 790 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002, no pet.) | 8, 15 |
| <i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)..... | 9 |
| <i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>The Town of Flower Mound, Tex., v. Eagleridge Operating, LLC</i> , No. 02-18-00392-CV, 2019 WL 3955197 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Aug. 22, 2019, no pet. h.)..... | passim |
| <i>Unger v. State</i> , 629 S.W.2d 811 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1982, pet. ref’d) | 5, 6, 16 |
| <i>Weatherford v. City of San Marcos</i> , 157 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, pet. denied) | 9 |

Constitution and Statutes

| | |
|--|----|
| Tex. Const. art. V, §§ 3 & 5 | 5 |
| Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.001 | x |
| Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 30.00014 (West 2004)..... | 15 |

Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 113.054 (West 2019)viii, 18
 Tex. Penal Code Ann. §§ 12.21-23 (West 2019) 3

Other Authorities

31 Tex. Admin. Code § 357.11 18
 City of Houston, Tex., *Fire Code*, Chapter 61 § 109.4..... 15
 City of Houston, Tex., *Code of Ordinances* § 16.54 15
 City of Houston, Tex., *Code of Ordinances* § 21-1621, 15
